assets included within level 3 primarily consist of embedded derivatives and financial asset investments where valuation depends upon unobservable inputs.

There have been no significant transfers between level 1 and level 2 in the year ended 31 December 2010. The movements in the fair value of the level 3 financial
assets are shown in the following table:

US$ million 2010 2009
At 1 January 71 137
Net loss recorded in remeasurements (6) (111)
Net gain recorded in statement of comprehensive income 10 1
Additions 3 –
Transfer to assets held for sale (26) –
Reclassification from/to level 3 Other financial liabilities (derivatives) 41 35
Currency movements 3 9
At 31 December 96 71

For the level 3 financial assets, changing certain inputs to reasonably possible alternative assumptions may change the fair value significantly. Where significant,
the effect of a change in these assumptions to a reasonably possible alternative assumption is outlined in the table below. These sensitivities have been calculated
by amending the fair value of the level 3 financial assets at 31 December for a change in each individual assumption, as outlined below, whilst keeping all other
assumptions consistent with those used to calculate the fair value recognised in the financial statements.

2010 2009

US$ million Change in assumption
Increase/(decrease)

in fair value of assets
Increase/(decrease)
in fair value of assets

Other financial assets (derivatives) Increase of 5% in dividend forecast 11 –
Decrease of 5% in dividend forecast (11) –
Shift of TJLP curve(1) 38 –

Financial asset investments Decrease of 10% in liquidity discount percentage 14 11
Increase of 10% in liquidity discount percentage (14) (11)

(1)	 Brazilian domestic long term interest rate curve.

Financial asset risk exposures are set out in note 25.

O
verview

O
perating and financial review

G
overnance

Financial statem
ents

O
re R

eserves and M
ineral R

esources
O

ther inform
ation

Financial statements: Notes to the financial statements – continued
146 Anglo American plc  —  Annual Report 2010

24. Financial liabilities
The carrying amounts and fair values of financial liabilities are as follows:

2010 2009

US$ million
Estimated

fair value
Carrying

value
Estimated

fair value
Carrying

value
At fair value through profit and loss

[…]

•	 Changes in the carrying value of derivatives (from movements in commodity prices and interest rates) designated as cash flow hedges are assumed to be

recorded fully within equity on the grounds of materiality.
•	 No sensitivity has been calculated on derivatives and related underlying instruments designated into fair value hedge relationships as these are assumed

materially to offset one another.
•	 All hedge relationships are assumed to be fully effective on the grounds of materiality.
•	 Debt with a maturity of less than one year is floating rate, unless it is a long term fixed rate debt in its final year.
•	 Translation of foreign subsidiaries and operations into the Group’s presentation currency has been excluded from the sensitivity.

Using the above assumptions, the following table shows the illustrative effect on the income statement and equity that would result from reasonably possible changes
in the relevant commodity price, interest rate or foreign currency.

O
verview

O
perating and financial review

G
overnance

Financial statem
ents

O
re R

eserves and M
ineral R

esources
O

ther inform
ation

Financial statements: Notes to the financial statements – continued
152 Anglo American plc  —  Annual Report 2010

25. Financial risk management and derivative financial assets/liabilities continued
2010 2009

US$ million
Income

statement Equity
Income

statement Equity
Commodity price sensitivities
10% increase in the platinum price (19) (19) (14) (14)
10% decrease in the platinum price 19 19 14 14
10% increase in the copper price 59 59 89 89
10% decrease in the copper price (59) (59) (89) (89)
Interest rate sensitivities
50 bp increase in US interest rates 1 1 3 3
50 bp decrease in US interest rates (1) (1) (3) (3)
Foreign currency sensitivities(1)

+10% US dollar to rand (76) (76) (59) (59)
-10% US dollar to rand 76 76 59 59

+10% US dollar to Australian dollar 23 23 4 4
-10% US dollar to Australian dollar (23) (23) (4) (4)

+10% US dollar to Brazilian real(2) 456 482 191 198
-10% US dollar to Brazilian real(2) (297) (302) (175) (183)

+10% US dollar to Chilean peso(2) 38 60 (11) (67)
-10% US dollar to Chilean peso(2) (46) (73) 14 82

(1)	 + represents strengthening of US dollar against the respective currency.
(2)	 Includes sensitivities for non-hedge derivatives related to capital expenditure.

The above sensitivities are calculated with reference to a single moment in time and are subject to change due to a number of factors including:
•	 fluctuating trade receivable and trade payable balances;
•	 derivative instruments and borrowings settled throughout the year;
•	 fluctuating cash balances;
•	 changes in currency mix; and
•	 commercial paper with short term maturities, which is regularly replaced or settled.

As the sensitivities are limited to year end financial instrument balances they do not take account of the Group’s sales and operating costs which are highly sensitive to

[…]

Pension
plans

Post
employment

medical
plans Total

At 1 January 2,731 20 2,751 2,073 17 2,090
Past service costs and effects of settlements and curtailments (127) – (127) – – –
Expected return 203(1) 2 205 156(1) 1 157
Actuarial gains 76(1) 2 78 184(1) – 184
Contributions paid by employer(2) 53 – 53 62 – 62
Benefits paid (160) (1) (161) (135) – (135)
Contributions paid by other members 2 – 2 7 – 7
Transfer to liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale (113) – (113) – – –
Currency movements 67 2 69 384 2 386
At 31 December 2,732 25 2,757 2,731 20 2,751

(1)	 The actual return on assets in respect of pension plans was a gain of $279 million (2009: $340 million).
(2)	� The Group expects to contribute approximately $36 million to its pension plans and $16 million to its post employment medical plans in 2011.

157 Anglo American plc  —  Annual Report 2010

28. Retirement benefits continued
Healthcare sensitivity analysis
Amounts recognised in the income statement, in respect of post employment medical plans, are sensitive to assumed healthcare trend rates. A 1% change in
assumed healthcare cost trend rates would have the following effects:

1% increase 1% decrease
US$ million 2010 2009 2010 2009
Effect on the sum of service costs and interest costs 3 4 (3) (3)
Effect on defined benefit obligations 37 36 (31) (30)

29. Called-up share capital and share-based payments
Called-up share capital

2010 2009
Number of shares US$ million Number of shares US$ million

Called-up, allotted and fully paid:
5% cumulative preference shares of £1 each 50,000 – 50,000 –

Ordinary shares of 5486/91 US cents each:
At 1 January 1,342,927,138 738 1,342,919,020 738
Other 5,576 – 8,118 –
At 31 December 1,342,932,714 738 1,342,927,138 738

During 2010 5,576 ordinary shares of 5486/91 US cents each were allotted to certain non-executive directors by subscription of their after tax directors’ fees (2009:
8,118 ordinary shares).

Excluding shares held in treasury (but including the shares held by the Group in other structures, as outlined in the Tenon and Employee benefit trust sections
below) the number and carrying value of called-up, allotted and fully paid ordinary shares as at 31 December 2010 was 1,320,052,246 and $725 million (2009:
1,316,493,628; $723 million).

At 31 December 2010 the Company held 22,880,468 ordinary shares of 5486/91 US cents in treasury (2009: 26,433,510 ordinary shares).